

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE FRANCISCO SOSA,

Petitioner,

v.

HUMBERTO ALVAREZ-MACHAIN,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CAREER FOREIGN SERVICE
DIPLOMATS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DOUGLASS W. CASSEL

Director

CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL

HUMAN RIGHTS

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY

SCHOOL OF LAW

357 East Chicago Avenue

Chicago, Illinois 60611

(312) 503-2224

THOMAS E. BISHOP

Counsel of Record

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

50 North Laura Street

Suite 3900

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

(904) 353-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. ATCA IS CONSISTENT WITH THE U.S. FOREIGN POLICY PRIORITY OF PROMOTING RESPECT FOR INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS.	11
II. POTENTIAL CONFLICTS WITH OTHER ASPECTS OF U.S. FOREIGN POLICY DO NOT JUSTIFY DRASTICALLY CURTAILING ATCA.	14
III. THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH HAS SUPPORTED IMPORTANT ATCA CASES.	15
IV. DRASTIC CURTAILMENT OF ATCA IS NOT JUSTIFIED BECAUSE WELL-ESTABLISHED DOCTRINES ALLOW DISMISSAL OF CASES WHICH WOULD HARM U.S. FOREIGN RELATIONS	17
V. ATCA CLAIMS NEED NOT INTERFERE WITH THE WAR AGAINST TERRORISM ..	19

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
VI. ALLOWING USE OF ATCA AGAINST CORPORATIONS ALLEGEDLY INVOLVED IN THE COMMISSION OF HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS FURTHERS U.S. FOREIGN POLICY	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).	17
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	14, 15, 16
<i>In re Estate of Marcos</i> ; <i>Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) . . .	13, 16, 17
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	6, 22
<i>Saltany v. Reagan</i> , 702 F. Supp. 319 (D.D.C. 1988)	13, 18
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 221 F. Supp.2d 1204 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	18
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes	
7 U.S.C.A. § 1733(j)(1)	12
12 U.S.C.A. § 635(6)(D)(1)	12
15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	23
19 U.S.C.A. § 2434	12
19 U.S.C.A. § 3901	12
22 U.S.C. § 2304(a)(1)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
